## MEDIARELEASE (\*\*)

SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE

Herschler Building East Suites 100 & 101 122 West 25th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002-0020

## CHUCK GRAY, WYOMING SECRETARY OF STATE

## For Immediate Release:

**Date:** March 3, 2025 **Contact:** Joe Rubino **Phone:** 307-777-5365

Email: Joe.Rubino1@wyo.gov

## Secretary Gray Celebrates Trump Administration's Suspension of CTA Reporting Requirement for U.S. Citizens

**CHEYENNE, WY** – On March 2nd, President Trump announced that the U.S. Treasury Department would be suspending enforcement of the "Corporate Transparency Act" against United States citizens and domestic reporting companies. Secretary Gray previously filed an <u>Amicus Curiae brief</u> with the Supreme Court of the United States to block enforcement of the CTA.

In a statement applauding the action of the Trump Administration, Secretary Gray said, "President Trump's announcement suspending the onerous, unconstitutional, Biden-era reporting requirements is a huge win for small business owners across the country, including Wyoming. I have been clear in my opposition to the Biden-era CTA and have worked to stop it, including by filing amicus briefs. The Bidenera CTA is an unconstitutional intrusion hurting Wyoming's small business owners, and it is wonderful that President Trump continues to address this issue in a positive way. President Trump has done tremendous work to fight the CTA and its unconstitutional infringement on the rights of U.S. citizens, dating back all the way to his veto of the original bill in 2020. I'm thankful that President Trump's leadership has led to the suspension of this disastrous Biden-era rule."

###